
The port dues on goods imported or exported via the Port of HaminaKotka by sea are determined 
in accordance with the table below. For periods 1 January to 31 March 2026 and 15 December to 
31 December 2026, a winter tariff raised by 10 per cent is charged. The winter tariff is applied to the 
port dues on goods, vessels, mooring and unmooring, and infrastructure. The unit prices raised in 
accordance with the winter tariff are calculated at an accuracy of three decimal places of the normal 
unit price.

PRICE CATEGORY	 EUR/tonne

	 All goods carried through the Port with no specifically 	 3.01 
	 mentioned unit price

26,27,33,34 	 Dry bulk (except scrap metal)	 1.40
35,38,39,40, 
41, 44

28	 Base metals, iron, steel (not works)	 2.08
   
20,21	 Wood	 0.64/m3

22,24	 Wood pulp and building boards	 1.66 
  
23	 Paper, paper products, cardboard	 1.69
  
36,37,45	 Liquid bulk carried in tanker vessels, other products 
	 of the chemical industry, vegetable oil  	 2.34 
  
31,32	 Oil products	 1.57

36.1	 Methanol (CN 29.05.11.00) and eMethanol	 1.55
   
32.1	 Petroleum gases, including LNG and eLNG	 1.75
   
	 Stuffed containers, trucks and trailers, 
	 irrespective of the weight of unit	 56.62 EUR/each   

	 Boats	 0	 –	 5,000 kg	 92.81 EUR/each
		  5,000	 –	20,000 kg	 185.62 EUR/each
		  over 20,000 kg	         278.31 EUR/each  
			 
	 If a boat is stored within the Port area for more than 30 days, 
	 the unit price is charged doubled after each interval of 30 days.

	 Cars (CN 87.03)				    7.18  EUR/each
	 Other vehicles (not work machinery) 	 0   – 	5,000 kg	 14.36 EUR/each
	 Other vehicles (not work machinery) 	           over 5,000 kg	 18.03 EUR/each

	 The minimum charge is 25.00 EUR.

2  GENERAL CONDITIONS 	
	
2.1	 The port dues on goods imported or exported via the Port of HaminaKotka by sea shall be 

paid in accordance with the payment table of these service charges.

2.2	 Unless there is a separate agreement, the person who has declared the goods for customs 
clearance, the Finnish owner of the goods, the ship’s agent or the shipping company or the 
party responsible for the goods during transport is obliged to pay the port dues on goods. 
The party obliged to pay the port dues is also obliged to present to the Port of HaminaKotka 
Ltd the necessary information for charging the dues.

 	 The party issuing the terminal advice is responsible for the correctness of the payment 
information concerning the port dues on goods. A party issuing incorrect information in the 
terminal advice is charged 25.00 EUR as additional invoicing costs.

2.3	 The port dues are charged on the basis of gross weight unless otherwise stipulated in the 
tariff.

2.4	 If liquid or dry transit bulk goods to be exported arrive on a vessel, the port dues on goods 
conforming to the tariff are charged upon arrival and half of the port dues on goods 
conforming to the tariff are charged upon departure, if the stevedoring operator is the one 
and the same company.

2.5	 The following goods are exempt from the port dues on goods:
	 •	 Passengers’ luggage
	 •	 Containers, pallets and other transport bases which are used to facilitate transport  

	 and which are not independent merchant goods themselves  
	 •	 Fish and other catch caught by fishing vessels and products made from these  

	 on the vessels		
•	 Coastal transfer by the domestic shipbuilding industry

	 •	 Supplies and food purchased for the own use of a vessel; however, not fuel transferred 		
	 by water and directly from one vessel to another, or other goods.

2.6	 The port dues shall be paid by the due date indicated on the invoice of Port of 
	 HaminaKotka Ltd. A collection charge of 25.00 EUR and a penal interest in accordance with 

the Finnish Interest Act will be charged for the collection of overdue payments.

2.7	 If the security level of the Port or a part of the Port needs to be elevated from the normal 
level (ISPS code level 1) for a reason caused by a consignment (or transport unit used for 
transporting the goods), the full costs resulting from elevating the security level are charged 
from that party who is liable to pay the port dues on goods.

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN DUES TABLES APPLIED BY 
PORT OF HAMINAKOTKA LTD AND THE CN CODES	

Price
category	 Description	 CN code	
20	 Unsawn timber, wood chips	 44.01, 44.03-04	
21	 Sawn timber	 44.06-07, 44.09	
22	 Chemical pulp, mechanical pulp,		
	 waste paper	 47	
23	 Paper, paper products, paperboard	 48	
24	 Plywood, other wood raw materials, boards	 44.10-13	
25	 Other products of the wood-processing 		
	 industry	 44.05, 44.08, 44.14-21	
26	 Iron ore, concentrate	 26.01-02, 26.18-19	
27	 Other ore, concentrate	 26.03-17, 26.20-21	
28	 Iron, steel, non-precious metals	 72-73.01-07, 74.01-12, 75.01-07, 76.01-09,
	 (not products made of these)	 78.01-05, 79.01-06, 80.01-06, 81.04	
28.1	 Other metals, metal alloys	 73.08-26, 74.13-19, 75.08, 76.10-16, 	
 		  78.06, 79.07, 80.07, 81.01-03, 81.05-13	
29	 Machines, equipment, transport equipment		
	 (not vessels)	 84-86, 87.12-16, 88, 90-93	
29.1	 Motor vehicles	 87.01-11	
30	 Other metal products	 82, 83	
31	 Crude petroleum	 27.09	
32	 Petroleum derivatives	 27.10, 27.12-15	
32.1	 Petroleum gases and other	 27.11	
	 gaseous hydrocarbons		
33	 Mineral coal, coke	 27.01-02, 27.04	
34	 Fuel peat, wood charcoal	 27.03, 44.02	
35	 Fertilizers, soda	 25.10, 28.36, 31	
36	 Coal chemicals, tar	 27.05-08, 29	
36.1	 Methanol	 29.05.11.00	
37	 Other products of the chemical industry	 28, 30, 32-38, 39.01-14, 22.07	
38	 Raw minerals	 25.01-09, 25.11-21, 25.24-30	
39	 Cement, lime, industrially-produced 		
	 mineral products	 25.22-23, 68, 69.01-03	
40	 Cereals	 10	
41	 Sugar-beet	 12.12	
42	 Fresh, dried, frozen and preserved fruit,		
	 vegetables, potatoes	 7, 8	
43	 Live animals	 1	
44	 Foodstuffs, animal fodder	 2-4, 9, 11, 12.13-14, 16-24	
45	 Oil plants, vegetable oils, animal fats	 12.01-11, 15	
46	 Textile raw materials, hides, rubber	 5, 13, 14, 40.01-06, 41, 50.01-03	
		  51.01-05, 52.01-03, 53.01-05, 55.01-07	
47	 Leather, textiles, clothing	 42, 43, 50.04-07, 51.06-13, 52.04-12,	
		  53.06-11, 54, 55.08-16, 56-67	
48	 Glass, ceramic products	 69.04-14, 70	
49	 Other industrial products	 39.15-26, 40.07-17, 45, 46, 49, 94-96
50	 Unitemised general cargo		
51	 Miscellaneous articles	 6, 71, 97 	
56	 Vehicles, aircraft, vessels and		
	 associated transport equipment	 89	


